of this Prospectus

318,398,972 6,574,000 Nil 2,500,000

Placement Shares 40,403,717 - - -

To be issued
pursuant to the
Offer

Nil Nil 117,000,000 Nil

Balance after the
Offer

358,802,689 6,574,000(1) 117,000,000(2) 2,500,000(3)

Notes:

(1) 6,574,000 Options with an exercise price of $0.25 each and an expiry date of 29 August 2016.

(2) Assumes that the quotation requirements in respect of the Listed Options are satisfied and that the Listed
Options are quoted. Assumes that 117,000,000 Listed Options are issued under the Offer. 117,000,000
Options with an exercise price of $0.10 each and an expiry date of 27 June 2019.

(3) 2,500,000 Performance Rights comprised of:

(a) 1,500,000 Tranche 1 Performance Rights to David Busch each vest into one Share on achievement of the
Tranche 1 Milestone on or before 29 August 2016; and

(b) 1,000,000 Tranche 2 Performance Rights each vest into one Share if on achievement of the Tranche 2
Milestone on or before 29 August 2016.

2.2 Pro forma statement of financial position

 Consolidated
30 June 2016

(Audited)

Effect of
Placement

(Unaudited)

Consolidated
30 June 2016
Pro- Forma
(Unaudited)

 $ $ $
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 648,759 851,592 1,500,351
Trade and other receivables - - -
Other assets 17,902 - 17,902
Total Current Assets 666,661 851,592 1,518,253

Non-Current Assets
Other financial assets –  security
deposits 67,000 - 67,000
Property, plant and equipment 408,438 - 408,438
Total Non-Current Assets 475,438 - 475,438
Total Assets 1,142,099 851,592 1,993,691

 10

Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables 96,106 - 96,106
Employee entitlements 52,057  52,057
Advance monies received from
share placement 360,520 (360,520) -
Total Current Liabilities 508,683 (360,520) 148,163
Total Liabilities 508,683 (360,520) 148,163
Net Assets 633,416 1,212,112 1,845,528

Equity
Issued Capital 24,343,436 1,212,112 25,555,548
Reserves 61,796 - 61,796
Accumulated Losses (23,771,816) - (23,771,816)

Total Equity 633,416 1,212,112 1,845,528

Basis of Preparation

The above pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared in
accordance with the draft ASIC Guide to Disclosing Pro Forma Financial Information
(issued July 2005).

The pro forma balance sheets have been prepared on a going concern basis, which
contemplates the continuity of normal business activity and the realisation of assets
and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the audited financial
position as at 30 June 2016 that has then been adjusted to reflect the material